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The Community Support Network (CSN) at WIHD is the Hudson Valley’s resource for individuals with disabilities, 
their families, and the professionals supporting them. 

 

 
 

WIHD operates Early Childhood and School-Age Family And Community 
Engagement (FACE) Centers which are part of the New York State Education 
Department Office of Special Education Educational Partnership network of 
support, designed to improve outcomes for students with disabilities and better 
support schools and families. Our FACE Centers can provide assistance to 
families of children with disabilities through: 
 

 Free Trainings & Workshops  
 Educational Resources in English & Spanish 
 Direct Consultation and Referral Assistance  

Lower Hudson Early Childhood  
FACE Center 
(Westchester, Rockland and Putnam counties) 

 
 Kristy Leader: kleader@wihd.org  
 Debbie Goddard: dgoddard@wihd.org 
 Stacey Warren: swarren@wihd.org 

 

Mid-Hudson Early Childhood  
FACE Center 
 (Dutchess, Ulster, Orange and Sullivan counties) 

 
 Beth Poague: bpoague@wihd.org  
 Saira Ayala (Bilingual): saayala@wihd.org  
 Joyce Hawk: jhawk@wihd.org 

Hudson Valley School-Age 
FACE Center 
(Westchester, Rockland, Putnam, Dutchess, Ulster, Orange and Sullivan counties) 

 
 Christina Bueti (Bilingual): cbueti@wihd.org 
 Debbie Goddard: dgoddard@wihd.org 
 Joyce Hawk: jhawk@wihd.org 

 
Visit our website for our events calendar  
and sign up for our mailing list!       

      wihd.org/events            
 
 

Family And Community Engagement Centers 


